

No. 06-1321

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MYRNA GÓMEZ-PÉREZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN E. POTTER, POSTMASTER GENERAL,  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

EDELMIRO A. SALAS  
GONZÁLEZ  
Urb. Villa Nevarez  
1072 Calle 17  
San Juan, P.R. 00927  
(787) 376-4659

JOSÉ L. RAMÍREZ DE LEÓN  
Urb. Hyde Park  
1000 Ave. Munoz Rivera  
Suite 304  
San Juan, P.R. 00927  
(787) 763-0879

JOSEPH R. GUERRA\*  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
ILEANA M. CIOBANU  
MATTHEW ARCHER-BECK  
RICHARD A. KAPLAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 22, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Plain Language And Historical Derivation Of § 633a(a) Show That It Bars Retaliation.....	5
B. The Government’s “Contextual” Arguments Provide No Justification For Narrowing § 633a(a)’s Scope.....	11
C. The Government’s Speculation Concerning Administrative Remedies Does Not Demonstrate That § 633a(a) Fails To Bar Retaliation.....	16
D. Agency Interpretations Confirm That § 633a(a) Bars Retaliation.....	21
E. Sovereign Immunity Provides No Basis For Concluding That § 633a(a) Fails To Prohibit Retaliation .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	6
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	9, 15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	3, 17
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Inter- state Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	25
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)...	6, 14, 15, 25
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , N.Y., 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	25
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	23

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Age Discrimination in Employment Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-256, 92 Stat. 189 .....	19
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	19
2 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	20
§ 1317(a).....	20
3 U.S.C. § 402 .....	20
§ 411(c)(1).....	20
§ 417(a).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 2302(d).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	16
§ 207 .....	16
§ 626(c).....	8
§ 633a .....	6, 8, 23, 24
§ 2615 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	20
5 C.F.R. § 713.214(b) (1972).....	18
§ 713.271 (1973) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 1614.101(b).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 1614.103(a).....	22
37 Fed. Reg. 22717 (Oct. 21, 1972) .....	18, 21
39 Fed. Reg. 24351 (July 2, 1974).....	22
